
 

South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Monday, 26th September, 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil 

 Vice Chairman   

 Members: Cllr Brown 
Cllr Foss 
Cllr Long 
Ms A Jones 
Mr P Brown 
 

Mr C Plant 
Mr A Owens 
Mr I Shipperley 
Mr I Stewart 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman 

 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information 

 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Public Question Time  

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions from the public 
 

 

6.   Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  

 to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the Harbour 
Community Forums on behalf of the Board 

 

 

7.   2023/24 Budget and Fees & Charges  
 

1 - 24 

8.   Harbour Master's Report  
 

25 - 38 



 
 
 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 26 September 2022 

Title: 2023/24 Budget and Fees & Charges 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance 

obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: Cameron Sims-
Stirling 

Pauline 
Henstock 

Role: Harbour Master 

 

Head of Finance Practice  

Contact: 01548 843791cameron.sims stirling@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations: 

1. The Board RECOMMENDS to Council that the proposed 

2023/24 budget set out within the report is approved. 
 

2. The Board RECOMMENDS to Council that the proposed 
2023/24 fees and charges as set out in Appendix C are 

approved for implementation from 1 April 2023. 
 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cameron.sims%20stirling@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

1. Executive summary.  

 
1.1 This report proposes the Salcombe Harbour Authority budget 

for 2023/24 and provides a forecast for 2022/23. In addition 
the report also proposes the fees and charges for 2023/24 

which will ensure that the Harbour achieves a balanced revenue 
budget for 2023/24. 

 
2. Background.  

 
2.1 The Salcombe Harbour Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022 sets 

out the challenges and opportunities facing the Harbour. The 

proposed budget – attached to this report – continues to be 
based on the assumptions and strategic direction contained 

within the Business Plan.  
 

Key drivers for the proposed budget include: 
 

 compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code 
 supporting the retention of a competent and engaged 

workforce  

 enhancing safety, awareness and educating harbour users 
 providing quality facilities at a fair price 

 improving reserve funding to help serve the replacement 
programme and reduce future borrowing 

 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs 
 
3.1 The preparation of a detailed and balanced harbour budget 

ensures that adequate resourc
[...]
r 

2018 with an annual repayment of £12,800 as shown in 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

Appendix B. In addition a further loan has been taken out in 

2022/23 to fund the Harbour Depot project. Further 
information regarding this project can be found in the exempt 

report presented to the Harbour Board on 15th March 2021. An 
annual loan repayment of £36,500 has been included in the 

2023/24 budget. 
 

i)  Items to be met from reserves.  
In 2023/24 one item of expenditure has been identified to be 

funded from Harbour reserves. This relates to the purchase of 
an engine up to £15,000 as shown in Appendix B. The specific 
nature of the engine will depend on operational demand in 

2023/24.  
 

j) The overall expenditure position 2023/24 
 

 £ 

Total Expenditure Budget 2022/23 1,303,000 

  

Net additional requirements/(savings) 94,800 

  

Total Expenditure Budget 2023/24 1,397,800 

 
 

k) Income 2023/24 
Income targets have been reviewed in 2023/24 prior to the 

proposed changes to fees and charges for next year.  
 

 £ 

Total Income Budget 2022/23 (1,303,000) 

  

Review of income budgets  

Harbour Dues - Annual (25,000) 

Mooring Hire – Casual Foreshore (17,600) 

Mooring Hire – Casual Deep Water (12,800) 

Whitestrand Pontoon July/August (4,900) 

Pontoons – Shadycombe Creek (2,200) 

Overnight berthing fees – Town Landings (1,000) 

Miscellaneous income (3,000) 

  

Increase in reserve contributions (5,000) 

  

Interest - increase in interest rates  (2,300) 

  

Total Income Budget 2023/24  (1,376,800) 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

l)  Budget deficit 2023/24 

 

 £ 

Total Expenditure Budget  1,397,800 

  

Total Income Budget  (1,376,800) 

  

Budget Deficit 2023/24 21,000 

  
 

 
5. Payments between Salcombe Harbour and South Hams 

District Council 
 
5.1 To aid transparency an analysis of the budgeted payments 

between Salcombe Harbour and the District Council is shown in 
Appendix C. This compares the movement in the budgets from 

2022/23 to 2023/2
[...]
bour Board  

Date: 26 September 2022 

Title: Harbour Master’s Report 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: C Sims-Stirling Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: Tel: 01548 843791 

Email: cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board RESOLVES to note and endorse the content of the 
Harbour Master’s report. 

 
1. Executive summary  
 
This report updates the Board on a number of recent issues affecting the 
Harbour. 
 
 
2.  Performance Indicators 
 
The Harbour Board endorsed the introduction of a set of Performance 
Indicators (PIs) and to have them reported as a standing agenda item (SH 
26/06). 
 
See Appendix 1, 2 & 3 
 
Appendix 1 contains seasonal PIs based around visitor income from the 
2022 summer season. Following last year’s COVID-19 staycation and 
relatively high turnover there was a question as to whether levels of trade 
would fall in 2022 back to a pre-covid ‘normal.’ Despite travel opening up 
the harbour continued to be busy but on a more consistent basis, probably 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
facilitated by a relative calm weather season.  Income from visitors from 
sea with regard to both Mooring Fees and Harbour Dues is just up on last 
year and well above the recent average. Income for Visitor Foreshore 
moorings and the Boatpark are also substantially up, these are booked in 
advance and are less susceptible to the weather, with a portion of income 
needing to be re-coded from suspension in last year’s account.  
Town landings, used for overnight stays is up on last year, following 
recovery from covid, but is down on previous years, partly attributed to a 
re-coding of income. The Trailer Park, noticeable by its absence this year 
due to the Commercial Marine Units development was temporaril
[...]
 improved significantly over the 
busier evening hours.          
 

 
2.2 Options available and consideration of risk.  
 
Monitor and report; periodically review PIs for their utility. 
 

 
2.3 Proposed Way Forward.  
 
Continue monitoring PIs with regular reports back to the Board. 
 
Report recommendations taken on board and communicated to the relevant 
parties to ensure more vigorous compliance and paperwork exercises, 
including the production of a new Maritime Event Request Form to set out 
the requirements for certain activities.  
 
Continue to improve communication with Salcombe Yacht Club including 
pre and post season/event meetings, including where possible independent 
comment. SYC also reviewing, reinforcing and re-publishing their terms on 
competing in dinghy racing with a medical condition.  
 

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
3.  Procurement update.  
 
3.1 Harbour Security  

 
The current security contract will end April 1s t, 2023. Before going to tender, 
and as referenced in previous board minutes and discussions there is an 
opportunity to mould the direction in which patrol, surveillance and 
enforcement is focussed within the harbour.  
 
Action: To secure a date (mid-October) for a security/patrol workshop. 
Teams or in person preference.  
 
Resulting decisions to be brought to the November board meeting. 
 
3.2  Harbour Barge 
 
Upon completion of Batson Commercial Units and Harbour Depot project.   
 
 
 
4. Projects Update. 
 
4.1 Commercial Units and Harbour Depot 
 

Verbal update – Dan Field. 
 

4.2 Harbour Office  
 
Consider the key deliverables for improving visiting yacht facilities, 
including costs, opportunities and constraints. 

 
 
5. Training / Staff 
 
5.1 Staff Training update 
 

 
- AHM  - PMSC Compliance and the roles of the HM.  

 - 4P Refresher Oil Spill Response. 
 - SHDC Line managers development pathway. 
 

- Forklift Truck refresher course for 4x staff. 
 

 
 
 
6. Governance 
 
6.1  Governance  

Page 28



 
 
 
 
SHDC’s Executive has been identified as the Duty Holder for Salcombe 
Harbour Authority. 
 
Ashfords LLP had been scheduled to conduct mandatory Duty Holder 
training for the Executive on Mon 19th Sept. This will now be rearranged for 
mid-October so as to not conflict with Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II’s 
State Funeral, which will be a national Bank Holiday.  
 
 
7. Designated person  
 
7.1  Audit 
 
SHA Port Marine Safety Code compliance update from Designated Person 
 
On 30th August I met with SHA management to confirm progress made 
against the recommendations following the DPs spring audit. The 
authority has made very good progress in improving compliance against 
the PMSC and a robust safety management system is taking shape which 
will serve well into the future. 
 
Work undertaken so far includes: 
 

 Full rewrite of the safety management manual and associated 

documents 

 Full rewrite and review of SHA risk assessment methodology 

 Rewriting of risk assessments against the new methodology  

 Review of the authority’s duty holder function and placement 

 Consolidation of existing policies and procedures 

The next stages are to formalise the duty holder function, then to consult 
with stakeholders on the contents of the new safety management system 
and risk management strategies. These are anticipated to be progressed 
during the next quarter.  
 
 
  

Page 29



 
 
 
8. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to proposals  

Y/N 
Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y 

The Council is the Harbour Authority for the 
purposes of the Pier and Harbour Order (Salcombe) 
Confirmation Act 1954 and the Harbours Act 1964  
As the Harbour Authority the Council is expected to 
follow the Ports Good Governance Guide.  The 
Guide advises that Local Authority owned Statutory 
Harbour Authorities should generally operate in an 
open, transparent and accountable way, making a 
range of information available to stakehol
[...]


0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

N
um

be
r o

f i
nc

id
en

ce
s 

lo
gg

ed

Running incidence log 

Accident / Collision

Speeding

Theft

Swimmers

Navigation Incident

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 2023/24 Budget and Fees & Charges
	Appendix A - Salcombe Harbour Budget 2023/24
	Appendix B - Salcombe Harbour Balances and Loans
	Appendix C -Budgeted Payments between Salcombe Harbour and SHDC for 2023/24
	Appendix D - Proposed Fees and Charges 2023/24

	8 Harbour Master's Report
	Appendix 1: Performance Markers, Summer 2022
	Appendix 2 - Wait List 2022
	Appendix 3: Review of Incident Log, Summer 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS SALCOMBE 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
Monday, 26th September, 2022 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, Salcombe 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Brazil 
Vice Chairman Mr I Stewart 

 
Cllr Brown Cllr Foss 
Cllr Long Ms A Jones 
Mr P Brown Mr A Owens 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Bastone  
 
Officers: 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Salcombe Harbour Master 
Deputy Harbour Masters 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 

 

  
 

12. Apologies for Absence  
SH.12/22  

It was noted that apologies for absence for this Board Meeting had been received from 
Messrs Plant and Shipperley. 
 
 

13. Urgent Business  
SH.13/22 
There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting. 
 
 

14. Declarations of Interest  
SH.14/22 
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be considered 
during the course of the meeting, and the following was made: 



 
Messrs Owens and Stewart and Ms Jones each declared a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour duties.  As a result of the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer having granted each Board Member a dispensation, they were able  
to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute SH.05/22 refers).   
 
 

15. Public Question Time  
SH.15/22  
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there were no Questions 
raised at this Board Meeting. 
 
 

16. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  
SH.16/22 
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who attended the 
Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
The Board noted that the next meeting of the Forum was due to be held on 18 October 
2022. 
 
In discussion, specific reference was made to a siltation project query and it was agreed 
that this should be discussed with the Harbour Master and the Kingsbridge Town Council 
Clerk outside of this Board Meeting. 
 
Working in partnership with the Environment Agency, it was noted that there was a 
desire to establish a Steering Group to monitor water quality in the Estuary.  Finally, the 
representative committed to sending additional information that had been produced by 
the Environment Agency in relation to water quality to all Board Members following this 
Meeting 
 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The representative advised that the Shellfishermen had experienced a positive summer 
and were generally content. 
 
Whilst a Central Government issue, there were still barriers regarding the transportation 
of crab to China. 
 
Finally, the Shellfishermen were taking every step possible to minimise the impact of 
noise in the local area. 
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
The representative informed that: 
 
- the businesses were working well together and communications and the 

commitment to work together and support one another were very positive; 
- whilst the Harbour Master was already aware of the viewpoint, the Forum felt that 

the toilet and shower facilities at Whitestrand were sub-standard; 
- the dramatic increases in fuel costs were having a detrimental impact on 

businesses; and 
- the Forum wished to pass on its thanks to the Harbour Authority for helping to 

facilitate an excellent summer. 



 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
The Board noted that there were two key themes arising from the Boat Club.  These 
were summarised as follows: 
 
1. There being some desire amongst members of the Club for the provision of 

temporary berths at Kingsbridge; and 
 
2. The Club was of the view that the Kingsbridge Slipway could be better utilised, with 

a specific request having been made for additional dinghy storage on the Slipway.   
 

Whilst there was currently no provision in South Hams District Councils’ Capital 
Programme for any works on the Slipway, the Board had a great deal of sympathy 
with the viewpoint that there was scope to make better use of the facility and also 
considered there to be significant revenue potential.  As a result, the Board 
requested that a formal recommendation be submitted to the Executive as follows:  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board request that, as part of its future considerations into the Council’s 
Capital Programme, the Executive be asked to consider including a revenue 
generating scheme at the Kingsbridge Slipway. 

 
East Portlemouth Parish Council 
The representative confirmed that there were no issues arising from the Parish Council.  
 
 

17. 2023/24 Budget and Fees & Charges  
SH.17/22 
The Board considered a report that set out the draft Salcombe Harbour Authority budget 
for 2023/24 and that provided a budget forecast for 2022/23.  In addition, the report 
also proposed the Fees and Charges for 2023/24 that would ensure that the Harbour 
achieved a balanced revenue budget for 2023/24. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) A Member wished to make the point that the annual practice of increasing the 

charges based on horsepower had been ongoing for a number of years.  As a result, 
the Member felt that it would be timely to review this practice as part of the 
2024/25 budget setting process; 

 
(b) Some Members commented that the lack of parking provision in the town was 

becoming an increased hindrance.  In addition, the view was expressed that the 
Board should write to the Town Council requesting that, if at all possible, a Park and 
Ride facility should be re-established.  Further solutions were suggested that 
included relocating permit holders.  In recognition that there were a number of 
partner agencies involved, the Board tasked Cllr Long with facilitating a meeting 
between representatives from Salcombe Town Council; South Hams District 
Council; Devon County Council and the Harbour Board in an attempt to overcome 
the current parking problems; 

 
(c) Given the current Cost of Living Crisis, the Board commended the fact that most 

fees and charges were being maintained at the current 2022/23 levels; 



 
(d) In reply to a question, the Harbour Master informed that a benchmarking exercise 

had been undertaken and the proposed fees and charges compared favourably with 
other Harbour Authorities such as Fowey, Falmouth and Dartmouth. 

 
It was then: 
 
  RECOMMENDED 
 
  That the Board RECOMMEND to Council that: 
 

1. the proposed 2023/24 Budget (as set out within the published agenda 
report) be approved; and 

 
2. with effect from 1 April 2023, the proposed 2023/24 Fees and Charges (as 

set out in Appendix C of the published agenda report) be approved.  
 
 

18. Harbour Master's Report  
SH.18/22 
A report was presented that provided the Board with an update on a number of recent 
issues that affected the Harbour. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to: 
 
(a) there having been an increase in near misses this year.  The Board noted that there 

were no linkages between the near misses and each occurrence had been looked at 
in great detail and had resulted in some good lessons being learned;  

 
(b) the harbour security contract.  Support was expressed for the proposal to establish 

a Working Group of Board Members to shape the direction in which the security 
contract should be redesigned prior to going out to tender.  The Board 
subsequently agreed that Messrs Owens and Stewart, Cllr Long and Ms Jones would 
form the Working Group. 

 
Regarding the existing security contract, the Harbour Master informed that the 
decision to bring forward a presence from 9.00pm last year to 8.00pm (6.00pm 
during the high season) had been a resounding success.  Finally, the Board 
recognised that instances of drink driving on the water had seemingly been more 
prevalent this year; 

 
(c) an update on the commercial units and harbour depot projects.  The Board noted 

that the projects were unfortunately six months behind schedule and, in respect of 
the depot project, there was now a huge amount of input required from the 
Harbour Authority.  Whilst the Authority was now incurring costs as a result of the 
delay, it was confirmed that there were penalty clauses associated with the 
contract.  In thanking the Board for its patience and understanding, it was noted 
that the target date for the end of project completion was 31 October 2022.  

 
With regard to the commercial units project, a lengthy debate ensued over the 
bidding process.  Whilst officer assurances were given over the transparency, 
weighting and due diligence to be adhered to in the process, it was also recognised 



that demand would exceed the five available units and it was therefore inevitable 
that some parties would be unsuccessful and therefore disappointed; 

 
(d) the importance of the Duty Holder Training for Executive Members.  It was noted 

that the vital training had been rearranged to be held on Thursday, 13 October 
2022.  In reply to a question, it was intended that a draft Memorandum of 
Understanding would be presented to the next Board meeting to be held on 14 
November 2022; 

 
(e) the gig racing regatta capsize incident.  The Board discussed the merits of insisting 

that gig racers in the Harbour should wear life jackets.  The Harbour Master advised 
that opinions were divided on this matter and the Gig Club had already recognised 
the need to review its risk assessments.  Whilst the Harbour Authority would be 
conducting its own review into the annual event, officers had already met with the 
report author and representatives from the Gig Club and the RNLI. 

 
As a general point, the importance of ensuring that Board Members were informed 
of such incidents as soon as was practically possible, the Harbour Master 
committed to looking into the merits of setting up a Board ‘what’s app’ messaging 
group for this purpose. 

 
(f) the use of hydrofoils in the Harbour.  The Harbour Master stated that the definition 

of a ‘vessel’ was a particularly complicated area of law for which independent legal 
advice was currently being sought.  However, officers advised that they would 
continue to work with those identified hydrofoil owners.  

 
It was then: 

  
RESOLVED 

 
That the contents of the Harbour Master’s report be noted and endorsed.  

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 


